SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Disclaimer for Review of Plans

The San Francisco Planning Code requires that the plans of certain proposed projects be provided
to members of the public prior to the City's approval action on the project. Accordingly, any
images of plans featured on this website are provided for the primary purpose of facilitating
public input prior to the City's action. The City and County of San Francisco does not own the
copyright to these images. Please be aware that the unauthorized reproduction, distribution, or
alteration of these images may result in a violation of Federal Copyright Law (17 U.S.C.A.
Sections 101 et seq.) and that any party who seeks to reproduce or alter these images does so at his
or her own risk.

Additionally, plans provided on this website are limited to site plans, elevations and/or section
details (floor plans and structural details may not be included). These are DRAFT PLANS being
provided for public review PRIOR to the City’s approval action on the project. Final plans may
differ from those that are currently available for review.
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SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

1650 Mission Street, Suite 400 « San Francisco, CA 94103 « Fax (415) 558-6409

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

Hearing Date: Wednesday, February 22, 2017

Time: Not before 9:30 AM

Location: City Hall, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 408
Case Type: Variance (Rear Yard)

Hearing Body: Zoning Administrator

PROPERTY INFORMATION APPLICATION INFORMATION
Project Address: 1649 Washington Street | Case No.: 2015-003259VAR

Cross Street(s): Polk St. / Larkin St. Building Permit: 2015.03.06.0160

Block /Lot No.: 0620 /024 Applicant: Roy Grant

Zoning District(s): RM-2/65-A Telephone: (650) 465-2275

Area Plan: N/A E-Mail: 1649washington@gmail.com

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The proposal seeks to legalize a 3-story deck structure that was built without permit.

PER PLANNING CODE SECTION 134, the subject property is required to maintain a rear yard of
approximately 49 feet. A 1-story popout structure with deck above was constructed with permit,
and then subsequently an additional 3-story deck (two additional floor levels of decking) was
constructed without permit above the popout, and does not conform to the listed permitted
obstructions in Section 136. This project seeks to legalize this deck structure; therefore a variance
is required.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

ARCHITECTURAL PLANS: The site plan and elevations of the proposed project are available on
the Planning Department’s website at: http://notice.sfplanning.org/2015-003259VAR. pdf

Members of the public are not required to provide personal identifying information when they
communicate with the Commission or the Department. All written or oral communications,
including submitted personal contact information, may be made available to the public for
inspection and copying upon request and may appear on the Department’s website or in other
public documents.

FOR MORE INFORMATION, PLEASE CONTACT PLANNING DEPARTMENT STAFF:
Planner: Andrew Perry Telephone: (415) 575-9017 E-Mail: andrew.perry@sfgov.org

I EIREEE: 415.575.9010 | Para Informacion en Espafiol Liamar al: 415.575.9010 | Para sa Impormasyon sa Tagalog Tumawag sa: 415.575.9121



mailto:1649washington@gmail.com
mailto:andrew.perry@sfgov.org
http://notice.sfplanning.org/2015-003259VAR.pdf

GENERAL INFORMATION ABOUT PROCEDURES

HEARING INFORMATION

You are receiving this notice because you are either a property owner or resident that is adjacent to the proposed
project or are an interested party on record with the Planning Department. You are not required to take any action.
For more information regarding the proposed work, or to express concerns about the project, please contact the
Applicant or Planner listed on this notice as soon as possible. Additionally, you may wish to discuss the project with
your neighbors and/or neighborhood association, as they may already be aware of the project.

Persons who are unable to attend the public hearing may submit written comments regarding this application to the
Planner listed on the front of this notice, Planning Department, 1650 Mission Street, Suite 400, San Francisco, CA 94103,
by 5:00 pm the day before the hearing. These comments will be made a part of the official public record and will be
brought to the attention of the person or persons conducting the public hearing.

Comments that cannot be delivered by 5:00 pm the day before the hearing may be taken directly to the hearing at the
location listed on the front of this notice. Comments received at 1650 Mission Street after the deadline will be placed in
the project file, but may not be brought to the attention of the Zoning Administrator at the public hearing.

BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION INFORMATION

Pursuant to Planning Code Section 311 or 312, the Building Permit Application for this proposal may also be subject to
notification of property owners and residents within 150-feet of the subject property. The mailing of such notification
will be performed separately.

APPEAL INFORMATION

An appeal of the approval (or denial) of a Variance application by the Zoning Administrator may be made to the
Board of Appeals within 10 calendar days after the Variance Decision Letter is issued by the Zoning Administrator.

An appeal of the approval (or denial) of a building permit application by the Planning Commission may be made to
the Board of Appeals within 15 calendar days after the building permit is issued (or denied) by the Director of the
Department of Building Inspection.

Appeals must be submitted in person at the Board's office at 1650 Mission Street, 3rd Floor, Room 304. For further
information about appeals to the Board of Appeals, including current fees, contact the Board of Appeals at (415) 575-
6880.
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BUILDING TYPE

V-B, SPRINKLERED

OCCUPANCY

R-2

ZONING

RM-2

A.P.N.

BLOCK: 0620 LOT: 024

CODES & STANDARDS

PROJECT DIRECTORY

MAXIMUM
MACHINE BOLT
MEDICINE CABINET
MECHANICAL
MEMBRANE

METAL

MEZZANINE
MANUFACTURER
MANHCLE
MINIMUM

MIRRCR

MIRROR AND SHELF
MISCELLANECUS
METAL LATH
MASCNRY CPENING
MOUNTED
MULLICN

NEW

NORTH

NATURAL GRADE
NOT IN CONTRACT
NUMBER
NOMINAL

NOT 70 SCALE

CVERALL

OBSCURE

ON CENTER

CUTSIDE DIAMETER (DIM.)
OFFICE

CPPOSITEHAND

CPENING

CPPOSITE

COVERHEAD

PARALLEL

PERFORATED DRAIN

PERFCRATED

PAINT GRADE

PHILLIPS HEAD

PLATE

PLASTIC LAMINATE

PLASTER

PLUMBING

PLYWOCD

PAIR

PRE-CAST

PRE-FABRICATED

PCUNDS PER SQUARE INCH

PCINT

PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER
CCMBINATION PAPER TOWEL
DISPENSER AND RECEPTACLE

PARTITICN

PAPER TGWEL RECEPTACLE

PCLYVINYL CHLORIDE

PAVEMENT

QUARRY TILE

QUANTITY

RISER

RETURN AR
RADIUS
RESILIENT BASE
RCUGH CONCRETE
RCOF DRAIN
REINFCRCED BAR
RECESSED
REFERENCE
REFLECTED
REINFCRCED
REQUIRED
RESILIENT
REGISTER

RCCM

REMOVE

RCUND

RCUGH CPENING
RCUGH SAWN
REDWCCD

RAIN WATER LEADER

SOUTH
STCRM DRAIN MANHCLE COVER
SANITARY SEWER MANH GLE COVER
SANITARY
SOLID CORE
SEAT COVER DISPENSER
SCHEDULE
SOLID DRAIN

SECTION

SELECT

STAIN GRADE

SHELF

SHOWER

SHEET

SIMILAR

SUDING

SHEET METAL SCREW

SANITARY NAPKIN HCLDER
ARY NAPKIN RECEPTACLE

SPECIFICATICN

SHELF AND PCLE

SQUARE

SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

STAINLESS STEEL

SERVICE SINK

STATICN

STANDARD

STEEL

STORAGE

STRUCTURAL

SUSPENDED

SYMMETRICAL

TCWEL BAR
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TIE DOWN
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THICK

THRESHOLD
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TELEVISICN

TYPICAL
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16.

2013 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE
2013 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE
2013 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE
2013 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE
2013 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE

2013 ENERGY EFFICIENCY STANDARDS
FEDERAL 28 CFR PART-36

OTHER LOCAL & STATE LAWS

ALL CONSTRUCTION TO CONFORM TO THE 2013 CBC, CMC, CPC,
2013 CEC, 2013 UFC AND 2013 CFC, 2013 BUILDING ENERGY EFFICIENCY STANDARDS
OR THE LATEST CODE ISSUESAS ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF SAN FRANCISCO.

& CALIFORNIA CODES.

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL SITE AND BUILDING DIMENSIONS AND
BRING ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE IMMEDIATE ATTENTION OF THE
DESIGNER.

ALL CHANGES SUBJECT TO OWNER'S WRITTEN APPROVAL

ALL WALL STUDS AND FRAMING SHALL BE 2X4 WD. STUDS @ 16" 0.C,, U.O.N.

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING BEHIND ALL WALL
FIXTURES. (HAND RAIL BRACKETS, TOWEL BARS, ETC.)

ALL WALLS TO BE TRUE AND PLUMB AND ALL FLOORS TO BE LEVEL
TO A TOLERANCE OF 1/8" VARIANCE IN A 100" RADIUS.

PROVIDE FINISH ESCUTCHEONS AT ALL PIPE THRU-WALL PENETRATIONS.

ALL DIMENSIONS TO FACE OF STUD (F.0.S.) OR CENTER LINE OF STUD
(U.O.N.); FACE OF FINISH @ EXISTING.

CONTRACTORS REQUIRED TO VISIT SITE AND VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS
BEFORE SUBMITTING FINAL COST PROPOSAL.

INSTALL ALL APPLIANCES AND FIXTURES AS PER MANUFACTURERS'
SPECIFICATIONS.

ALL EXPOSED GYPSUM BOARD EDGES AND CORNERS ARE TO RECEIVE
AN "L* METAL OR "J" BEAD. (U.O.N.)

ALL GYPSUM BOARD TO HAVE TEXTURED WALL FINISH, (U.O.N). |

DO NOT PENETRATE ANY FIRE WALL WITH PLASTIC; USE ONLY
APPROVED ELECTRICAL BOXES PER CEC 300-21

DISCREPANCIES: WHERE A CONFLICT IN REQUIREMENTS OCCURS

BETWEEN THE SPECIFICATIONS AND DRAWINGS AND A RESOLUTION IS NOT

OBTAINED FROM THE OWNER BEFORE COMMENCING WORK, THE MORE STRINGENT ALTERNATE
ALTERNATE WILL BECOME THE CONTRACTUAL REQUIREMENTS.

SUB-CONTRACTORS TO PROVIDE 5 COPIES OF ALL SUBMITTALS FOR SHOP
DRAWINGS, SAMPLES, MATERIALS AND ALL OTHER SPECIFIED ITEMS
TO THE OWNER FOR REVIEW.

PROVIDE FIRESTOPS AND FIRESTOPPING AS PRESCRIBED BY THE
2013 CBC. ALL FLOOR AND WALL PENETRATIONS MUST BE
FIRESTOPPED TO MATCH THE RATING OF THE ASSEMBLY USING
3M FIRESTOPPING MATERIAL. ALL FIRESTOPPING SHALL BE
INSTALLED BY A 3M CERTIFIED INSTALLER. PROVIDE CUT SHEET
INFO ON PLANS FOR FIRE STOPPING.

19.

20.

21

22.

23.

24

ANY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS, STUDIES, REPORTING, INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, ASBESTOS AND OTHER POLLUTANTS ARE THE COMPLETE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OWNER. ALL REMOVAL OF SUCH SUBSTANCES
SHALL BE DONE BY THE OWNER PRIOR TO ANY WORK REQUIRED BY

THESE DOCUMENTS AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL CODES. THE

OWNER SHALL HOLD THE DESIGNERS AND THEIR CONSULTANTS
HARMLESS FOR ANY SUCH PROBLEMS OR LIABILITY RESULTING

II;I;g\I\/AJHE REMOVAL OR HAZARDS CAUSED BY SUBSTANCES AS DESCRIBED

DRYWALL SCREWS SHALL BE USED FOR THE FASTENING OF DRYWALL

TO STUDS ONLY. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHALL THESE SCREWS

BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE. DRYWALL SCREWS ARE TOO

BRITTLE AND DO NOT HAVE THE STRENGTH FOR OTHER APPLICATIONS.

ALL CONSTRUCTION TO CONFORM TO TABLE 8-B OF THE CBC FOR FLAME SPREAD
CLASSIFICATIONS.

CONTRACTOR TO MAKE PROVISIONS FOR TRASH/DEBRIS REMOVAL FROM SITE AND
SHALL COORDINATE EFFORTS WITH THE ABATEMENT CONTRACTOR. UNDER NO
CIRCUMSTANCES SHALL TRASHOR DEBRIS BE PLACED IN THE TENANT OR BUILDING
DUMPSTERS. ARRANGEMENTS SHALL BE MADE TO PROVIDE TEMPORARY DEBRIS BOXES
FOR THE CONSTRUCTION PERIOD ONLY.

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE THEIR OWN PHONES FOR THE DURATION OF THE PROJECT.

CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE PARKING ISSUES WITH THE TENANT/OWNER AND
SHALL ABIDE BY ALL TENANT PARKING REQUIREMENTS WHETHER ON OR OFF-STREET.

ANY NEW OR RELOCATED ROOFTOP EQUIPMENT MUST BE LOWER THAN THE EXISTING
PARAPET OR BE SCREENED. THE SCREENING WILL REQUIRE PLANNING DIVISION
APPROVAL.

e BUILDING INSPECTOR/CONTRACTOR NOTE:

e CORROSION PROTECTION/WRAPPING ARE REQUIRED ON ALL UNDER-SLAB FERROUS
ELECTRICAL CONDUIT, WATER PIPING, BUILDING SEWERS, FLOOR SINKS, FLOOR
DRAINS, TRAP PRIMERS, WASTE DRINS, AND OTHER FERROUS PIPING, INCLUDING
ALL ZINC-COATED GALVANIZED PIPING AND FITTINGS.

e  CORROSION PROTECTION/WRAPPING ARE EQUIRED ON COPPER WATER PIPING
CORROSION PROTECTION SHALL BE INSPECTED AND APPROVED BY THE BLDG.
INSPECTOR BEFORE COVERING.

(N) DRAIN PIPE

o—  (E) CHAINLINK FENCE

o o o (E)6'WD.FENCE
DETAIL REFERENCE
(E) WALL
T (E)WALLTO BE DEMOLISHED
SECTION REFERENCE (N) WALL- 2X WD. STUDS @ 16" 0.C,
TP
EI SHEET NOTE COOLER WALL, BY: OTHERS
® DOOR NUMBER —E———=— ALUMINUM STOREFRONT SYSTEM
AN REVISION NUMBER KKK (N) 1 HR.WALL
FINISH TYPE FRFEFEEFEEFEEEEFE  (N) PONY WALL @ 546" A.F.F., MAX.
(N) BEAM T EE R O BFEE O O EEE
(® CONTOUR e 16— —————— -
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1649-57 WASHINGTON ST.

EXISTING REAR DECK
SAN FRANCISCO, CA

PROJECT DATA

SF.

G NOTES SITE

ENERAL

BUILDING HT-

GROSS FLOOR AREA:
HABITABLE SF

NONOHABITAL SF-(GARAGE)
S TORIES./BASEMENT
* OF UNITS:

A1-10°
9,780 SF.

9,280 SF.
500 SF.
3/1 Sk

/

BUILDING CODE ANALYSIS SUMMARY

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

PROPOSED PROJECT WHICH IS NO USE CHANGE. THERE ARE STRUCTURAL CHANGES OR
WORK IN THE PROJECT SCOPE. FRAMED PER CONVENTIONAL FRAMING METHODS.

INTERIOR ENVIRONMENT

DEFERRED SUBMITTALS

LEGALIZE EXISTING DECK IN REAR. PROVIDE 1-HR ASSEMBLY WITHIN & OF PROPERTY LINE

INFINITY DESIGNS

5331 JSLON WAY, ELK GROVE, CA 85757 (707) 208.9217

HEALTH DEPT. SUBMITTAL

HEALTH DEPT. CLEARANCE

PERMIT SUBMITTAL

12.0216
PERMIT CLEARANCE

BID ISSUE:

REVISIONS
DATE

PHASE

DODBBBBBBBBBD D

SHEET OF

CONSTRUCTION ISSUE
CATALOG NUMBER

JOB NUMBER PHASE
SHEET NUMBER

CS1.0




Insert on siationary
August 12, 2014

Yan Yan Chew, DBi & Ketty Fedigan, Fire
Department of Buliding inspection

1660 Mission Strest, 2™ Flgor / |
San Francisco, €4 93103 |
PROJECT: 1649- 1657 Washington, San Francisco, BLOCK 0820, LOT 024 I
SUBJECT:  Pro-Application Response Lotter ; . 1
The attached mems provides hackground information regarding the existing conditions, non- I nfi n lty

permitted work beyosd what was shown on Peemit #2008-07-01-57828, which expired before

Designs

The Plannlng Department has already approved the legalization of the current conditions

during a Project Raview mieeting with Kanishka Surns on june 10, 2014, Due to the Planning
Department batkiog, she has requestad that we submit the permit application and drawings to
intaker at DAL which show the existing conditions and direct the intake clerk ta route them

directly to her around Mid-August,
fBeforn we submit the as-buIIt tirawir_\gs including details of the connections, as a permit M iChaeI Wrig ht
appiication, we want to review the situation with Dl for their comments. The HOA has
presiously tafked with Joseph Duffy, Norman Gutierrez, Edward Dannelly and Iohn Binchion at
[181 about this swkward situation.
Existing Building:
‘The subject buitoing is a theee story over a basement, Type VA canstruction buildmg, which was
originaily remodeled in J008-09 with permits, including the permit ficted ahowe.
The Tanant-in-Comeron Dwiners secks to legaiize the current conditions of the 3-story rear yard 3250 32.50 2500 2500
deci and resolve the NOVs, expired permits and claites against the developer.
ISSUE ONE: [Jefine DB direction to legalize the completed work [See Attachment A} ' '
Piaass clarify, if aherations (o the existing rear decks are required. Sce attached memo +
daeuments and photos, Attachment A
RISPONSE:
1. We should provide o complete set of os-buift drawings of the existing canditions. I::)
2. ‘We should provide g compirte set of structurgd calculations to justify the existing
Jraming end connections uid show they meet the soructural requirements for the 2013
CBU. The culculations shall inchude the retalning wall, which supports the deck posts,

3. We should show any new work requisrad to meet the colorlations in the permil set, which
will eventuglly be fited for the rnon-permitted work. -_ — p— — — W 1y - — 10 - — — P 55 ‘ P -_
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4. We shali add o copy of the arigina! permit for the jower deck and o copy of the 2008
bufiding unft remadeling permits for the main building to the aew permit spplicotion set
and mark thern, as reference drawings,

5. For the parts of the deck within 3 feet of the property line, we will need 10 add new
construction to the existing deck, inchrding 42 inch high 1-HR rated guerdrolls porativl to
the property fines at the fost and West sides of the deck, 1-H® {2 layers of Tvpe X"
extetior rated gyp waliboord)] rated constriction ot the underside of off deck frorming
within 5 feet of the property fine and 2-layers of Type "X exterior gyp wallboard or
equef sroumd any post within 5 feet of the property ling, We connot use sprinklersas o |
substitirte for the deck roastriction, which is Jess than § feet from the property fine.

ISSUE TWO: Define the procedures for the legalization with D&,
RESEPONSE: | |

& Once we have a complete set of dmwings and calculatfons showing complionte ta the
requiretnients above, then we shalf fde theen far o new buitding permit. After they ore an
approved then the existing and new wark will be inspected by DRI per notmal
procedures. |::)

7. it is undersiond that the new permit application, drawings ond cofoulations are subject

g plan review ond cornplionce with the current rode. LN

8. Once the lob Cord is signed off, then this pereait will iegelize the expired original deck

- —
permit ond the nop-permitted 27 and 3¢ tevel decks. _$2570 REAR YARD LINE Y

127688
127688

3192

39.00

Thank you for your review of these issves. Please contact me 7 the number bisted shove to | | |
arrange this meeting. | |
Sintecety,  John Winder I I

I I
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